Calectro AB   Phone: +46 31-69 53 00   info@calectro.com   www.calectro.com
UG8-U-24 UNIGUARD DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
Optical stand alone smoke detector for duct installation. Sampling tube included.
Rotates 360°. With relays for smoke alarm, contamination and failure.
FEATURES
• Sampling Tube for all ducts over 8” included
• Single tube system
• IP65 dust and water proof

Weight: 1.0 lbs (470 g) incl. rotation part
Protection class: IP65
ORDER EXAMPLE
Item code Designation
UG8-U-24 Duct smoke detector 24V AC/DC.
 Including: Power Sampling Tube (PST195
 - length 8 in / 195 mm) and Rotation &
 Mounting device
ACCESSORIES*
Item code Designation
ST280 Sampling tube length: 1 ft (280 mm)
ST580 Sampling tube length: 2 ft (580 mm)
ST-EXTEND Extension of sampling tube ST, 1.06M
UG-MB-8 Mounting bracket (for insulated/
 circular ducts)
UG-COVER-75 Insulation cover (for mounting outdoors,
 in cold attics etc.)
*Sold separately.
©
 2
02
4.
06
.1
9
R
1.
0
  C
al
ec
tro
 A
B
  E
N
Calectro AB   Phone: +46 31-69 53 00   info@calectro.com   www.calectro.com
DIMENSIONS
Inches / (mm)
POWER SAMPLING TUBE (PST195)
The PST195, which is included with the product, is a “one
size fits all” tube which fits all ducts with a diameter over 200
mm/8 inches and where there is air flow across the whole
duct. Always make sure you have installed the duct smoke
detector in the correct place by performing a test with artificial
smoke in the duct. In some places you might have to use an
aluminium sampling tube, such as the ST5, that penetrates
the whole width of the duct or change the placement of the
UG8 duct smoke detector. Please see instruction manual for
more information.
UG8-U-24 UNIGUARD DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
Optical stand alone smoke detector for duct installation. Sampling tube included.
Rotates 360°. With relays for smoke alarm, contamination and failure.
INSTALLATION
The UG8 has a unique rotation function that allows mounting
the UG8 in tight spaces. First mount the sampling tube and
the rotation part, turned in the correct airflow direction of the
ventilation duct. Then you mount the UG8 on the rotation
part and turn it to the wanted position. Lock in place with two
screws.
To achieve the optimal airflow through the UG8, place the UG8
as you would place an air flow meter. See the installation guide
that comes with the product for more details.
MAINTENANCE
When the detector is contaminated and the automatic
sensitivity adjustment has reached its maximum level, further
contamination will make the detector more sensitive. To avoid
false alarms, due to contamination, the detector goes into
service- / contamination alarm when it reaches two thirds
alarm signal value. Depending on the type of contamination,
cleaning it once per year with a vacuum cleaner can prolong
the life span of the detector.
A functionality test is recommended after completed service